measured based on the net tangible assets of the latest available financial

statements.

(ii) Loans and receivables

 Loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value and

subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate

(“EIR”) method. Gains and losses arising from the derecognition of the

loans and receivables, EIR amortisation and impairment loss are

recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently

measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

   LBS BINA GROUP BERHAD (518482-H)

11

Impact on opening balance

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS139, the above changes

have been applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2009

have not been restated. The changes have been accounted by the Group by

restating the following opening balances in the statement of financial position

as at 1 January 2010.

As

previously

stated

RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

Effect on

adoption of

FRS139

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Non-Current Assets

Trade receivables - 26,620 (10,091) 16,529

Other receivables 24,111 - (1,610) 22,501

Non-Current

Liabilities

Trade payables 15,500 43,883 (5,719) 53,664

Current Assets

Trade receivables 167,184 (26,620) (12,299) 128,265

Other receivables 93,427 - (10,120) 83,307

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 149,512 (43,883) (3,208) 102,421

Other payables 119,519 - (17,448) 102,071

Equity

Reserves (14,623) - (9,506) (24,129)

Minority Interest 102,286 - 1,761 104,047

The Group and the Company have not adopted earlier the following amendments to

FRSs which have been issued as at the date of authorisation of these financial statements

and will be effective for the financial periods as stated below:

  Effective date for

financial periods

beginning on or

after

FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting

 Standards

1 July 2010

FRS 3 Business Combinations 1 July 2010

FRS 127 Consolidated & Separate

 Financial Statements

1 July 2010

Amendments to FRS 2 Share-based Payment 1 July 2010

Amendments to FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and